

MOTION NO. **8177**

A MOTION approving amendments to the 1990 public defense contracts for legal services with Associated Counsel for the Accused, Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons, and The Defender Association.

WHEREAS, King County Code 2.60.040 requires county council approval of legal services contracts entered into by the office of public defense administrator;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The King County council authorizes and approves the amendments to the legal services contracts of Associated Counsel for the Accused, Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons, and The Defender Association.

PASSED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 19 91.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL  
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Lois North  
Chair

ATTEST:

Gerald A. Patten  
Clerk of the Council

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33

C O N T R A C T   A M E N D M E N T

**8177**

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services  
Society of Counsel  
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR Representing Accused Persons  
ADDRESS 1401 East Jefferson, Suite #200  
Seattle, Washington 98122

CONTRACT NO. D15612D  
DATE ENTERED 1/1/90  
AMENDMENT NO. 1  
DATE ENTERED 12/4/90

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY  
Office of Public Defense  
Organization  
Barbara Gletne, Administrator  
Name

AMENDMENT EFFECTS  
 Scope of Services       Method of Payment  
 Time of Performance       Reliance  
 Compensation       Terms & Conditions  
 Results of Services     

PURPOSE:

To provide for revised compensation in the felony case area.

EXHIBIT ADDITION:

Add to Exhibit I.1c (page 3) the following language:

"If total annual felony assignments for the first contract year of this Contract (1990) are at or below 1,996, final payment for 1990 will be reduced by \$4,000.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the date first above written.

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Title County Executive  
Date \_\_\_\_\_

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & ACCEPTANCE  
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Title \_\_\_\_\_  
Date \_\_\_\_\_

C O N T R A C T   A M E N D M E N T

**8177**

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services  
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR The Defender Association  
ADDRESS 810 Third Avenue, Suite 800  
Seattle, Washington 98104

CONTRACT NO. D15613D  
DATE ENTERED 1/1/90  
AMENDMENT NO. 1  
DATE ENTERED 11/1/90

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY  
Office of Public Defense  
Organization  
Barbara Gletne, Administrator  
Name

AMENDMENT EFFECTS  
 Scope of Services       Method of Payment  
 Time of Performance       Reliance  
 Compensation       Terms & Conditions  
 Results of Services     

PURPOSE:

To add legal services for civil commitment petitions filed under Chapter 3, Part X, Laws of 1990, Criminal Offenders Sexual Violence Act, and to provide for reimbursement of services up to \$20,402. To provide for revised 1990 compensation in the felony and Involuntary Treatment Act case areas.

A. Standard Contract Changes:

Page 1 changes the Contract amount from \$5,545,175 to \$5,565,577. Changes funding levels and effective dates to the following:

FUNDING SOURCES	FUNDING LEVELS	EFFECTIVE DATES
County	\$5,100,918	1/1/90 - 12/31/90
Federal		
State <u>Involuntary Treatment Admin.</u>	444,257	1/1/90 - 12/31/90
State <u>DSHS - Sexual Violence Act</u>	20,402	11/1/90 - 12/31/90
Private		
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$5,565,577</b>	<b>1/1/90 - 12/31/90</b>

Page 3, III. Compensation and Method of Payment. Changes reimbursement amount in III.A. from \$5,545,175 to \$5,565,577.

B. Exhibit Additions:

Add to Exhibit I.1c (page 3) the following language:

"If total annual felony assignments for the first contract year of this Contract (1990) are at or below 3,661, final payment for 1990 will be reduced by \$12,453."

"If total annual involuntary mental health commitment cases for the first contract year of this Contract (1990) are at or below 2,510, final payment for 1990 will be reduced by \$4,081."

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the date first above written.

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON  
  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Title County Executive  
Date \_\_\_\_\_

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & ACCEPTANCE  
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR  
  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Title \_\_\_\_\_  
Date \_\_\_\_\_

B. Exhibit Additions - (cont.):

Add to Exhibit I.2 (page 4) the following language:

"SEXUAL PREDATOR CASES"

"The Agency shall be reimbursed by OPD from funds provided by the State of Washington for cases filed under the Civil Commitment section of the Criminal Offenders Sexual Violence Act, Chapter 3, Part X, Laws of 1990, and assigned to the Agency by the County at the hourly rate of \$44.16 for 1990. Agency costs shall be based on submission of regular monthly expenditure reports as required by this Contract and submission of a billing to OPD containing a statement of the names and the number of hours spent by each attorney working on the case during the month. OPD shall submit to the State of Washington a billing including the information provided by the Agency within ten (10) days of receipt of the Agency billing. OPD shall remit funds received from the State of Washington to the Agency within ten (10) days of receipt.

Reimbursement to the Agency shall be made subject to such other conditions as may be stated in any interagency agreement between the County and the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services from the effective date of such agreement, and shall be incorporated into this Contract by written amendment as necessary. OPD has funding for reimbursement of up to 462 attorney hours in 1990."